transportation cost, logistics loss rate, and biomass-ethanol conversion rate. Raw biomass

transportation cost is referred to as the distance variable cost for transporting raw biomass. It is

affected by bale density of raw biomass feedstocks. The description for each parameter is provided

in Table 3.1.

Based on historical data and the literature review, we identified the variation ranges of each

parameter to better cover the uncertainty space for the biomass supply chain study (Table 3.1).

Since no prior probability distribution information is available, a uniform distribution was assumed

within the parameter space. By drawing 1,000 independent samples from the assumed parameter

spaces of the five inputs, we ran the Monte Carlo process based on quasi-random sequence to

generate 7,000 (i.e. 1,000×(5+2)) model scenarios for quantification of how various sources of

uncertainty contribute to the optimal design of biomass supply chain.

54

Table 3.1 – The ranges of possible values of input parameters used in uncertainty

analysis.

Variable Description Lower Baseline Upper

Yield rate*
A coefficient term applied to adjust biomass

yields predicted by MISCANMOD model in

(Jain et al., 2010)
0.75 (-25%) 1

1.25

(+25%)

Cropland usage rate
The percentage of land that can be potentially

converted to grow bioenergy crop
3% (-40%) 5%

7%

(+40%)

Raw biomass

transportation cost

Variable costs that increase linearly with

distance for transporting raw biomass (in

$ Mg-1 km-1)
0.12 (-20%) 0.15

0.18

(+20%)

Logistics loss rate
A coefficient term applied to storage and

logistics loss related to handling
3% (-40%) 5%

7%

(+40%)

Conversion rate

(gal/Mg)*
The efficiency of biomass to bioethanol

conversion
66 (-15%) 78

90

(+15%)

* The base case of county-level Miscanthus yield rate in Illinois is based on MISCANMOD model (Jain et al., 2010)

 The range of raw biomass transportation cost is based on (Lin et al., 2013)

*The range for biomass-ethanol conversion rate is based on (Humbird et al., 2011) and (Wyman, 2007)

3.2.3. CyberGIS-BioScope Decision Support System

CyberGIS-BioScope decision support system was developed to provide user-friendly BioScope

and geospatial analytical capabilities while achieving scalable optimization problem solving and

collaborative decision support (Lin et al., 2015). The architecture of the CyberGIS-BioScope